from Lane et al.18 In this study, the authors conducted
a prospective study that assessed the local cost of asthma
exacerbations managed in either primary or secondary care.

According to the experts’ opinion, the commonly used
diagnostic methods in Swedish primary health care were
weighted as follows:

● Fractional exhaled nitric oxide (FeNO): relative fre-
quency weight in adult population <1%; in paediatric
population <1%.

● Spirometry and reversibility testing: relative fre-
quency weight in adult population 75%; in paediatric
population 50%.

● Methacholine challenge test: relative frequency weight
in adult population 10%; in paediatric population 10%
(after referral to a specialist clinic).

● Allergy testing, including skin prick test and serum
IgE: relative frequency weight in adult population
50%; in paediatric population 75%.

● Blood eosinophil count: relative frequency weight in
adult population <1%; in paediatric population <1%.

Sensitivity Analyses
We performed numerous one-way sensitivity analyses to
examine the robustness of both diagnostic and manage-
ment models. The parameters assessed in the one-way
sensitivity analysis for both asthma management and diag-
nosis were:

1. Variation in test sensitivity: −50%, +10%
2. Variation in test specificity: −50%, +10%
3. Asthma prevalence in tested population: 8% (lower

value proposed by the Swedish experts), 20%,19

36%20,21

4. FeNO cost:16 +50%, +100%, +150%
5. Cost of standard tests: +50%, +100%, +150%
6. Cost of treatments: +50%, +100%, +150%

Ethics
No patient data have been analysed and no patients were
involved in this study.

Table 2 Unit Costs (SEK 2019) Used in the Model, from a Swedish Health-Care Payer Perspective

Mean Cost (SEK) Source

Diagnostic tests for asthma
FeNO 200 Intramedic AB16

Spirometry + reversibility test 200 Regional tariffs lists

Methacholine challenge test 6289 Regional tariffs lists
Allergy test 853 Regional tariffs lists

Blood eosinophil count 628 Regional tariffs lists

Visits

Primary care GP visit 1882 Regional tariffs lists
Primary care nurse 702 Regional tariffs lists

Laboratory visit 361 Regional tariffs lists